

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

DONNA FRANKS, as personal Representative of the Estate of
JOSEPH JAMES FRANKS, SR., Deceased
Appellant

v.

GARY JOHN BOWERS, M.D., BENJAMIN M. PIPERNO, III, M.D., and
NORTH FLORIDA SURGEONS, P.A., a Florida Corporation,

Appellee

SC11-1258
CASE NO., ID10-3078
L.T. No.: 16-2010-CA-00474-XXX

ON APPEAL FROM THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

PETITIONER'S JURISDICTIONAL BRIEF

EDWARDS & RAGATZ, P.A.

Thomas S. Edwards

Florida Bar No.

Eric C. Ragatz

Florida Bar No.: 0092053

501 Riverside Avenue, Suite 601

Jacksonville, Florida 32202

Telephone: (904) 399-1609

Fax: (904) 399-1615

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THERE IS A JURISDICTIONAL BASIS TO ACCEPT THIS CASE BECAUSE OF EXPRESS AND DIRECT CONFLICT WITH <i>ROMANO</i> WHICH REQUIRES THAT STATUTORY RIGHTS AND REMEDIES MAY NOT BE IMPAIRED BY AN ARBITRATION AGREEMENT.	3
II. THERE IS A JURISDICTIONAL BASIS TO ACCEPT THIS CASE BECAUSE OF THE DISTRICT COURT’S MISAPPLICATION OF <i>ECHARTE/</i> <i>KLUGER</i> REQUIRING THAT THERE MUST BE A QUID PRO QUO FOR CAPS TO BE VALID.....	6
III. THE COURT SHOULD EXERCISE ITS JURISDICTION TO ACCEPT THIS CASE BECAUSE THIS CASE WILL IMPACT THE RIGHTS AND REMEDIES BETWEEN PATIENTS AND HEALTHCARE PROVIDERS THROUGHOUT THE STATE.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Aguilera v. Inservices, Inc.</i> , 905 So.2d, 84 (Fla. 2005).....	8
<i>Blankfield v. Richmond Health</i> , 902 So.2d, 296 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2005).....	2, 4, 6
<i>Brasington v. EMC Corporation</i> , 855 So.2d, 1212 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2003).....	6
<i>Engle v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 945 So.2d, 1246 (Fla. 2006).....	8
<i>Flyer Printing Co. v. Hill</i> , 805 So.2d 829, 831 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001).....	4
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate Johnson Lane Corporation</i> , 500 U.S. 20, 111 S. Ct. 1647, 114 L. Ed. 2 nd 26 (1991)	4, 6
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Ala. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79, 90, 121 S.Ct. 513, 148 L.Ed.2d 373 (2000).....	4
<i>Holt v. O'Brien Imports of Ft. Myers</i> , 862 So.2d, 87 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2003).....	2, 4, 6
<i>Kluger v. White</i> , 281 So.2d, 1 (Fla. 1973).....	6, 7, 9, 10
<i>Lacey v. Healthcare and Retirement Corp of America</i> , 918 So.2d, 333 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2006).....	2, 4, 5
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corporation v. Solar Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614, 626, 105 S. Ct. 3346, 87 L. Ed. 2 nd 444 (1985).....	6

<i>Nardone v. Reynolds</i> , 333 So.2d, 25, 39 (Fla. 1976).....	10
<i>Romano v. Manor Care, Inc.</i> , 861 So.2d 59 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2003).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8
<i>University of Miami v. Echarte</i> , 618 So.2d 189 (Fla. 1993).....	2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10
 <u>Statutes:</u>	
§ 766.118, Fla. Stat. (2008).....	5
§ 766.201, Fla. Stat. (2008).....	7
§ 766.207, Fla. Stat. (2008).....	1, 5
§ 766.209, Fla. Stat. (2008).....	5
Chapter 766 (2008).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8
 <u>Rules:</u>	
Fla. R. App. Proc. 9.030(a)(2)(A)(iv).....	3
 <u>Florida Constitution</u>	
Art.V, Sec. 3(b)(3) Fla. Const.....	3
